# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 2020 to March 30, 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 2021 to July 19, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 18, 2021

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2021

The registration for a snowmobile owned by a nonresident must specify the dates for which the registration is valid.

Five Ten dollars from each resident registration fee and \$15 from each nonresident registration fee collected pursuant to this subsection must be transferred to a special fund administered by the Off-Road Vehicle Division of the Bureau of Parks and Lands within the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry. The funds must be used to assist any entity that has a snowmobile trail grooming contract with the Bureau of Parks and Lands in the purchase of trail-grooming equipment. The funds also may be used for the repair or overhaul of trail-grooming equipment.

Twelve Seventeen dollars from each resident snowmobile registration fee must be transferred to the Snowmobile Trail Fund of the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Parks and Lands.

Six Sixteen dollars from each nonresident 3-day snow-mobile registration fee, \$6 \$16 from each nonresident 10-day snowmobile registration fee and \$11 \$21 from each nonresident seasonal snowmobile registration fee must be transferred to the Snowmobile Trail Fund of the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Parks and Lands.

Five dollars from each non-resident 3-day snowmobile registration fee and 10-day snowmobile registration fee must be transferred to the Snowmobile Enforcement Fund established under section 10258.

**Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

# AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF

#### Off-Road Recreational Vehicles Program Z224

Initiative: Provides allocations for grants to assist any entity that has a snowmobile trail grooming contract with the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry with the purchase or repair of trail-grooming equipment.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2021-22	2022-23
All Other	\$492,630	\$492,630
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$492,630	\$492,630

#### Off-Road Recreational Vehicles Program Z224

Initiative: Provides allocations for grants related to snowmobile trail acquisition.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2021-22	2022-23
All Other	\$491,432	\$491,432
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$491,432	\$491,432

AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF		
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$984,062	\$984,062
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$984,062	\$984,062

## INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

### **Enforcement Operations - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 0537**

Initiative: Provides allocations for activities related to snowmobile enforcement operations, safety and educational programs and purchases of equipment or machinery.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2021-22	2022-23
All Other	\$26,940	\$26,940
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$26,940	\$26,940
INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF		
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$26,940	\$26,940
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$26,940	\$26,940
SECTION TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$1,011,002	\$1,011,002
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$1,011,002	\$1,011,002
See title page for ef	fective date.	

#### CHAPTER 105 H.P. 220 - L.D. 316

# An Act To Prohibit the Use of Chlorpyrifos

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §606, sub-§1,** ¶**E,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 620, §5, is further amended to read:

E. A pesticide that is adulterated or misbranded or any device that is misbranded; or

**Sec. 2. 7 MRSA §606, sub-§1,** ¶**F,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 620, §5, is further amended to read:

- F. A pesticide in containers that are unsafe due to damage-; or
- Sec. 3. 7 MRSA §606, sub-§1,  $\P G$  is enacted to read:
  - G. Beginning January 1, 2022, a pesticide containing chlorpyrifos as an active ingredient.
- Sec. 4. Temporary permit for use of pesticide containing chlorpyrifos. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 7, section 606, subsection 1, paragraph G, from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 the Board of Pesticides Control may grant a temporary permit authorizing a pesticides applicator licensed by the State to use or apply a pesticide containing chlorpyrifos as an active ingredient, as long as that licensed pesticides applicator possessed the pesticide in the State before January 1, 2022. The Board of Pesticides Control shall post on its publicly accessible website information on the temporary permits issued under this section.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 106 S.P. 160 - L.D. 374

An Act To Allow Veterans, Active Duty Service Members and Their Spouses To Apply for Temporary Occupational Licenses

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §8011,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 424, Pt. D, §2 and affected by §3, is amended to read:

#### §8011. Veterans and military spouses

By January 1, 2014, each board, commission, office and agency within the department listed in section 8001 or affiliated with the department under section 8001-A shall adopt a process to facilitate qualified returning military veterans and qualified spouses of returning military veterans or of active duty service members to qualify for persons to obtain professional licenses granted by those boards, commissions, offices and agencies in an expeditious manner. For the purposes of this section, "returning military veteran" means a veteran of the Armed Forces of the United States who has been honorably discharged from active duty. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the Director of the Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation and each licensing board within or affiliated with the department shall, upon presentation of satisfactory evidence by an applicant a qualified person who applies for professional or occupational licensure, accept education, training or service completed by the applicant qualified person as a member of the Armed Forces of the United States or Reserves of the United States Armed Forces, the national guard of any state, the military reserves of any state or the naval militia of any state toward the qualifications to receive the license.

- 1. Endorsement. The board, commission, office or agency may permit a returning military veteran or a spouse of a returning military veteran or of an active duty service member qualified person who holds a comparable license in good standing in another state to acquire a license by endorsement in this State for the remainder of the term of the license from the other state or until a license is obtained in this State.
- 2. Temporary license. The A board, commission, office or agency, other than those described in section 8001, subsection 38, may permit a returning military veteran or a spouse of a returning military veteran or of an active duty service member qualified person who holds a comparable license in good standing in another state to obtain a temporary license in this State for a period of time necessary to obtain a license in this State.

Upon receipt of a completed application, a board, commission, office or agency described in section 8001, subsection 38 shall issue a temporary license to a qualified person if the person holds a current, valid occupational or professional license in good standing issued by a state or territory of the United States. The license issued by the state or territory may not be temporary, conditional, probationary or otherwise restricted and must be reasonably equivalent to the license sought, as determined by the board, commission, office or agency. The qualified person may obtain a temporary license for a period of not less than 180 days while completing any requirements for licensure in this State as long as no cause for denial of a license exists under this section or under section 8003, subsection 5-A, paragraph A or under any other law.

- 2-A. Application for temporary license. An applicant for a temporary license under this section shall submit a notarized affidavit affirming, under penalty of law, that the applicant is the person described and identified in the application, that all statements made on the application are true and correct and complete, that the applicant has read and understands the requirements for licensure and certifies that the applicant meets those requirements and that the applicant is in good standing in all jurisdictions in which the applicant holds or has held a license.
- 2-B. Extension. An applicant for a temporary license under this section may request a one-time 180-day extension of the temporary license if necessary to complete the licensing requirements of this State. The applicant must make this request at least 15 days prior to the temporary license's expiration date.